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Honorable Jerry C. Pow

Bibb County Judge of Probate

8 Court Square West, Suite A

Centreville, AL  35042

County Employees – Overtime Pay – Rules and Regulations – Bibb County

When serving in a lower pay grade, an employee subject to the Bibb County Personnel Rules and Regulations and entitled to receive overtime would continue to do so.

An employee who is appointed to a higher pay grade would continue to receive the same pay as his or her regular position for the first fifteen days of the temporary appointment, and he or she would also continue to accrue overtime if he or she were so entitled in a permanent position.

If an employee serves in a temporary position beyond fifteen days, and continued work in this position is approved by the county commission, once the employee becomes entitled to receive the higher pay, he or she also becomes subject to all of the other characteristics of the temporary position.  If the position is exempt from the accrual of overtime for a permanent employee, it would also be exempt from the accrual of overtime for a temporary employee after the passage of fifteen days.

Once the employee reverts back to his or her regular assignment, he or she may once again begin to accrue overtime.

Dear Judge Pow:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


When a person is appointed to fill an unclassified position temporarily and that unclassified position is exempt from overtime, should the appointed employee be paid overtime?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION


You attached to your request a copy of the Personnel Policies and Proce​dures for Bibb County.  Among them are the following provisions that govern temporary appointments:


If the employee is temporarily assigned to a position that is of equal or lower pay grade to his regular position, his pay will not change.  If the employee is placed in a position that has a higher pay grade than that of his regular position, his pay will not change during the first fifteen (15) work days of the temporary assignment.  If the employee remains in the higher rated position for more than fifteen (15) con​tinuously scheduled work days, the assignment must be approved by the commission.  If the assignment exceeds fifteen (15) continuously scheduled work days and is approved by the county commission, the employee’s pay will be adjusted to at least the entry level pay grade of the temporary job assignment for the remainder of such assignment.  Upon completion of the temporary assignment, the employee’s pay will revert back to his regular pay.

Personnel Policies and Procedures of Bibb Co., Ala. (adopted Apr. 26, 1994).


Your letter does not indicate whether the person is in a position with a higher or a lower pay grade.  Although no mention is made of whether employ​ees serving temporary appointments are entitled to receive overtime pay while serving in an unclassified position, it is the opinion of this Office that overtime is a component of salary, and therefore, the same rules that govern the payment of salaries can be extrapolated and applied here.  Because the Personnel Policies provide that where an employee is temporarily serving in a lower pay grade, his or her salary remains the same throughout the duration of the temporary assign​ment, an employee who is entitled to receive overtime would continue to do so.  


An employee who is appointed to a higher pay grade would continue to receive the same pay as his or her regular position for the first fifteen days of the temporary appointment, and he or she would also continue to accrue over​time if he or she were so entitled in their permanent position.  If the employee serves in the temporary position beyond fifteen days and his or her continued work in this position is approved by the county commission, once the employee becomes entitled to receive the higher pay, he or she also becomes subject to all of the other characteristics of the temporary position.  If the position is exempt from the accrual of overtime for a permanent employee, it would also be exempt from the accrual of overtime for a temporary employee after the passage of fif​teen days.  Once the employee reverts back to his regular assignment, he or she may once again begin to accrue overtime.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/TRK

62444v1/37293


